
 

 

 
 
December 17, 2020 
 
 
Board of Directors 
Ventura Regional Sanitation District 
Ventura, California 
 
APPROVE, AND AUTHORIZE THE BOARD CHAIR TO SIGN, AMENDMENT NO. 1 TO 
VRSD CONTRACT NO. 19-014 WITH A-MEHR, INC., FOR LANDFILL ENGINEERING 
SERVICES AT THE TOLAND ROAD LANDFILL AND CLOSED LANDFILL SITES 
 
RECOMMENDATION 
 
A. Approve a budget increase in the amount of $250,000; and  

 
B. Approve, and authorize the Board Chair to sign, Contract Amendment No. 1 to 

VRSD Contract No. 19-014 with A-Mehr, Inc., for landfill engineering services with 
a total compensation amount not to exceed $575,000. 

 
FISCAL IMPACT 
 
Amendment No. 1 requires a Board-approved budget increase in the amount of $250,000 
to account code 90-490-499920-52074. 
 
BACKGROUND/ANALYSIS 
 
A-Mehr, Inc. has been providing landfill engineering services for VRSD since 2009. Major 
work completed during this time has included operations support, master planning, the 
design and development of Toland Road Landfill Phase 3B and Phase 4A liners, 
development of the major perimeter drainage facilities at the site, the field quality 
assurance services during construction of these projects, review and update to the Joint 
Technical Document (JTD) required by State regulations, and updates to post-closure 
documents at closed landfill sites. In addition to work at District landfill sites, A-Mehr has 
over 30 years of experience in landfill engineering throughout Southern California and 
Hawaii, including liner development, master planning, permitting, and operational 
support.  
 
On June 20, 2019, the VRSD Board of Directors approved and authorized VRSD Contract  
No. 19-014 with A-Mehr, Inc., for an amount not to exceed $225,000 for 
FY 2019-20. This is a five-year contract, with additional annual funding for the four 
subsequent fiscal years enabled by the approved annual budget and accomplished via 
annual renewal. 
 
 

Item # 7



Board of Directors 
December 17, 2020 
Page 2 

 

 

The scope of services for FY2019-20 was: 
 

(1) Engineering support to landfill site operations;  
(2) Assistance in modifying the Toland Road Landfill’s Joint Technical 

Document and Solid Waste Facility Permit as a result of any modifications 
to the corresponding Conditional Use Permit;  

(3)  Design of interim construction and development plans; and 
(4) Phase 2C slope engineering, plans, specifications, and permitting. 

 
While developing the FY2020-21 Budget, $100,000 was estimated to fund the final plans 
and bid specifications for the Toland Road Landfill Phase 4B Liner. Upon Board approval 
of the FY2020-21 budget, Renewal No. 1 to VRSD Contract No. 19-014 was signed by 
the VRSD General Manager, with a compensation amount not to exceed $100,000 for 
the period July 1, 2020, through June 30, 2021, in order to obtain these engineering 
services from A-Mehr. The current not to exceed amount of the contract is $325,000. 
 
The scope of services for FY2020-21 was preparation of the final plans and bid 
specifications for the Toland Road Landfill Phase 4B Liner. 
 
PROPOSAL FOR ADDITIONAL LANDFILL DESIGN SERVICES 
 
Since approval of the FY2020-21 Budget, it has been determined that Toland Road 
Landfill must prepare to utilize both Phase 4B and Phase 4C sooner than had previously 
been anticipated. In addition to the necessity to expand into these areas earlier than 
previously planned, there are cost savings associated with constructing the liner for 
Phase 4B and Phase 4C at the same time, which also requires engineering support for 
preparation and construction. 
 
Due to A-Mehr’s unique experience with VRSD, and in accordance with Section 302 of 
VRSD Resolution No. 89-13, Staff contacted A-Mehr and requested a modified proposal 
for these additional professional services. Staff received a proposal in the amount of 
$334,500 (including the $100,000 already added to the agreement for FY2020-21). The 
scope of services is listed in the document titled “Augmented Work Statement Composed 
of Consultant Agreement Exhibits for Toland Road Landfill Phase 4B/4C Design,” which 
is attached to Amendment No. 1, and summarized below. 
 

(1) Prepare updated cell construction phasing plan based updated information;  
(2) Prepare construction phasing plans and drainage study;  
(3) Draft design and specifications;  
(4) Prepare construction documents and capacity calculations;  
(5) Coordination with Regional Water Quality Control Board (RWQCB) for 

construction of Phases 4B/4C; and 
(6) Construction support during construction. 

 

Item # 7



Board of Directors 
December 17, 2020 
Page 3 

 

 

The proposed amendment also includes an additional $15,500 for contingencies, for a 
total additional amount of $250,000. 
 
In summary, the VRSD contract with A-Mehr, Inc., would be modified to include additional 
landfill engineering services during FY2020-21, with corresponding changes in total 
compensation. VRSD Contract No. 19-014, in the amount of $225,000, was approved by 
the VRSD Board of Directors on June 20, 2019. Subsequently, Renewal No. 1 to VRSD 
Contract No. 19-012 included FY2020-21 compensation of $100,000. This proposed 
amendment amends the contract compensation to add an additional 250,000, for a total 
amount not to exceed $575,000. 
 
This letter and the associated contract have been reviewed by Legal Counsel as to form. 
 
If you should have any questions or need additional information, please contact me by 
phone at (805) 658-4648 or via email at richardjones@vrsd.com.  
 
 
 
RICHARD JONES, INTERIM DIRECTOR OF OPERATIONS 
 
 
 
FOR FISCAL IMPACT:   __________________________________ 
 Alvertina Rivera, Director of Finance 
 
 

 
APPROVED FOR AGENDA:   __________________________________ 
  Chris Theisen, General Manager 
 
 
Attachments:  1. Amendment No. 1 to VRSD Contract No. 19-014 
  2. VRSD Contract No. 19-014 
  3. VRSD Contract No. 19-014 – Renewal No. 1 
 

 

Item # 7



Item # 7



Item # 7



Item # 7



Item # 7



Item # 7



Item # 7



Item # 7



Item # 7



Item # 7



Item # 7



Item # 7



Item # 7



Item # 7



Item # 7



Item # 7



Item # 7



Item # 7



Item # 7



Item # 7



Item # 7



Item # 7



Item # 7



 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

This page is intentionally blank 

Item # 7


	07a-c.pdf
	07c A-Mehr_Renewal.pdf
	A-Mehr_encrypted_Renewal_Page_1
	A-Mehr_encrypted_Renewal_Page_2





